

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2735 OF 2025



Between:

Yenika Srinivasa Reddy, S/o. Adeiah, Aged 58 years, Occ: Contractor, R/o. 9/355, College Road, Viswanadhapuram, Podili, Podili Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri S.Suresh Kumar, IAS, S/o. Not Known, Working as Principal Secretary to Government, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS, S/o. Not Known, Working as Principal Secretary to Government, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
3. Sri KL Narayana Reddy, S/o. Not Known, Working as Commissioner, Podili Nagara Panchayat, Podili, Prakasam District.
4. Sri Rama Murthy, S/o. Not Known, Working as Dy. Executive Engineer, Podili Nagara Panchayat, Podili, Prakasam District.
5. Sri B.Sankar Nayak, S/o. Not Known, Working as Assistant Engineer, Podili Nagara Panchayat, Podili, Prakasam District.

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel Sri Battula Sanjaiah Gandhi, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No.21476 of 2024 dated 05.02.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 26.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Battula Sanjaiah Gandhi, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Sreekanth Reddy Ambati, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and of Sri Gudapati Lakshmi Narayana, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3 and 5, made the following

ORDER:

“At request of learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2, post the matter finally after two (2) weeks, however under the same caption.

It is made clear that if the order passed by this Court is not complied with by the next date of hearing, the 1st respondent shall appear before this Court.”

**Sd/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

NS

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. Sri S.Suresh Kumar, IAS, Working as Principal Secretary to Government, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.(by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
2. One CC to Sri Battula Sanjaiah Gandhi, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Sreekanth Reddy Ambati, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Gudapati Lakshmi Narayana, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

VS,J

DATE:17/04/2026

NOTE: POST THE MATTER FINALLY AFTER TWO (2) WEEKS.

ORDER

CC.No.2735 of 2025

DIRECTION

